For the nine months ended March 31, 2017, two customers represented 27% and 21% each of the Acquired Business’s revenues. For the
nine months ended March 31, 2016, two customers represented 31% and 12% each of the Acquired Business’s revenues.

F-3

Exhibit 99.3

AKOUSTIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

  Page No.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro-forma Financial Information

Unaudited Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2017 F-1

Unaudited Pro-forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended June 30, 2016 F-2

Unaudited Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the nine months ended March 31, 2017 F-3

Notes to the Unaudited Pro-forma Consolidated Financial Statements F-4

Unaudited condensed consolidated pro–forma financial statements

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2017

  Akoustis
Acquired
Business   Consolidated   Consolidated

  As of   As of   As of   Proforma AJEs   As of
  March 31, 2017  March 31, 2017   March 31, 2016  DR (CR)   #   March 31, 2016
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,425,699  $ —  $ 9,425,699  $(2,846,049)   1  $ 6,579,650
Inventory   49,534   —   49,534   96,049   1   145,583
Prepaid expenses   125,714   —   125,714   125,714
Deposits   688,651   —   688,651   688,651

Total Current Assets   10,289,598   —   10,289,598   (2,750,000)   7,539,598

Land   —   —   —   1,000,000   1   1,000,000

Building   —   —   —   3,000,000   1   3,000,000

Property and equipment, net   688,162   —   688,162   2,124,650   1   2,812,812

Intangible assets   117,854   —   117,854   81,773   1   199,627

Other   10,715   —   10,715   10,715

Total Assets  $ 11,106,329  $ —  $ 11,106,329  $ 3,456,423   $ 14,562,752

Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses  $ 1,271,794  $ —  $ 1,271,794  $   $ 1,271,794
Contingent real estate liability   —   —   —   1,730,542   1   1,730,542
Deferred revenue   30,500   —   30,500   30,500

Total Current Liabilities   1,302,294   —   1,302,294   1,730,542   3,032,836

Total Liabilities   1,302,294   —   1,302,294   1,730,542   3,032,836

Commitments and
contingencies

 Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, par value
$0.001: 5,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and
outstanding   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.001 par
value; 45,000,000 shares
authorized; 18,105,349
shares issued and
outstanding

  18,105   —   18,105   18,105
Additional paid-in capital   23,993,581   —   23,993,581   23,993,581
Accumulated deficit   (14,207,651)   —   (14,207,651)   1,725,881   1   (12,481,770)

Total Stockholders’ Equity   9,804,035   —   9,804,035   1,725,881   11,529,916
Total Liabilities and

Stockholders’ Equity  $ 11,106,329  $ —  $ 11,106,329  $ 3,456,423   $ 14,562,752

F-1

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the year ended June 30, 2016

Akoustis For
the Year
Ended

Acquired
Business For

the Year
Ended

Year Ended
6/30/16

Proforma   Proforma
  June 30, 2016  June 30, 2016  Consolidation  Proforma AJEs  Consolidation
  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  DR (CR)  #  (unaudited)

REVENUES

Revenue  $ 254,834  $

5,059,665  $

5,314,499  $   $

5,314,499

Total Revenues   —

5,059,665

5,314,499

5,314,499

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Research and development   1,758,701   —   1,758,701   2   1,758,701
General and administrative expenses

2,935,299

6,563,100

9,498,399

424,930
103,318

5,841
139,017

3
4
5

10,171,515

   —   —   —

 Total Operating Expenses   4,694,000   6,563,100   11,257,100   673,106   11,930,206

Loss from Operations

(4,439,166)

(1,503,435)

(5,942,601)   (673,106)

(6,615,707)

Other income (expense)

Other income   500   —   500   500
Interest income   1,339   —   1,339   1,339
Change in fair value of derivative
liabilities   (968,840)   —   (968,840)   (968,840)

Total other income (expense)

(967,001)   —

(967,001)   —

(967,001)

Net Loss  $ (5,406,167)  $ (1,503,435)  $ (6,909,602)  $(673,106)   $ (7,582,708)

Net loss per common share - basic

and diluted  $ (0.40)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.52)  $ (0.00)   $ (0.57)

 Weighted average common shares

outstanding-basic and diluted   13,349,482   0   13,349,482   —   13,349,482

F-2

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended March 31, 2017

  Akoustis   Acquired Business   Nine Months

For the Nine Months

Ended
For the Nine Months

Ended
Ended 3/31/17

Proforma   Proforma
  31-Mar-17   31-Mar-17   Consolidation   Proforma AJEs  Consolidation
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   DR (CR)   #  (unaudited)

REVENUES

Revenue  $ 468,032  $ 3,109,542  $ 3,577,574  $

(48,000)   10  $

3,529,574

Total Revenues   468,032   3,109,542   3,577,574

(48,000)

3,529,574

OPERATING
EXPENSES:

Research and
development   2,590,698   —   2,590,698   2,590,698
General and

administrative
expenses

4,533,652

4,907,961

9,441,613

318,698
77,489

4,381
104,263

6
7
8
9

9,898,444

   (48,000)   10
   —   —   —   —

Total Operating
Expenses   7,124,350   4,907,961   12,032,311

456,831

12,489,142

Operating Income (Loss)   (6,656,318)   (1,798,419)   (8,454,737)   (504,831)   (8,959,568)

Other income (expense)

Interest income   970   —   970   970
Change in fair value of

derivative liabilities   (877,490)   —   (877,490)   (877,490)
Total other income
(expense)   (876,520)   —   (876,520)   —   (876,520)

   —

Net Income (Loss)  $ (7,532,838)  $ (1,798,419)  $ (9,331,257)  $ (504,831)   $

(9,836,088)

Net loss per common

share - basic and
diluted  $ (0.46)  $ (0.00)  $ (0.57)  $ (0.00)   $ (0.60)

Weighted average

common shares
outstanding-basic and
diluted   16,419,225   0   16,419,225   —   16,419,225

F-3

AKOUSTIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
1. Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Akoustis Technologies, Inc., (the “Company”) and the acquired
assets from The Research Foundation for the State University of New York (“RF-SUNY”) and Fuller Road Management Corporation
(“FRMC”), an affiliate of RF-SUNY (“Acquired Assets”) are provided to assist you in your analysis of the financial aspects of the
proposed consolidated entity on a non-generally accepted accounting principle basis.